
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 14 January 2020

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Oliver Gerrish (Chair), Jack Duffin (Vice-Chair), Colin Churchman, 
Garry Hague, Andrew Jefferies and Gerard Rice

Substitutes:

Councillors Mike Fletcher, Sue MacPherson, Allen Mayes, Sara Muldowney and 
Elizabeth Rigby

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 3 September 
2019.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Local Council Tax Scheme 13 - 20

6  Mid-Year Corporate Performance Report 2019/20 21 - 36



7  Briefing on Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in 
Local Authorities 

37 - 74

8  Work Programme 75 - 78

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Lucy Tricker, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 6 January 2020



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditi
[...]
ay participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 3 September 2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Oliver Gerrish (Chair), Jack Duffin (Vice-Chair) and 
Andrew Jefferies

Apologies: Councillors Colin Churchman, Garry Hague and Gerard Rice 

In attendance: Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health/Interim Director of Children's Services
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation
Andrew Millard, Interim Director of Place
Mykela Pratt, Strategic Lead - HR, Resourcing, and 
Improvement
Daren Spring, Assistant Director – Street Scene & Leisure
Gary Staples, Strategic Lead - Transformation
Vincent Waddams, Senior Project Manager
Natalie Warren, Strategic Lead - Community Development and 
Equalities
Sarah Welton, Strategy  Manager
Lucy Tricker, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

6. Minutes 

The minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 11 
June 2019 were approved as a correct record.

7. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

8. Declaration of Interests 

There were no interests declared.

9. Apprenticeship Strategy Update Report 

The Strategic Lead – HR, Resourcing & Improvement introduced the report 
and explained that it showed the progression of the apprenticeship strategy 
now it was entering its third year, and the impact it was having. She stated 
that the Key Performance Indicator (KPI) target had been exceeded in 
2018/19 with 60 new apprenticeships, which had been an increase since 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2017/18. She commented that the KPI target for 2019/20 was to have 59 new 
apprenticeships, and this figure had been based on 2.3% of the current 
workforce headcount. She commented that the good work of apprenticeships 
had been recognised at this year’s Staff Awards. The Strategic Lead – HR, 
Resourcing and Improvement then detailed the introduction of the annual 
Apprenticeships Recruitment Day and described how in 2018, 15 new starters 
had been recruited through this, and in 2019, over 25 offers had been made. 
She also drew Members attention to Appendix 1 of the report, which was a 
breakdown of the 60 new starters in 2018/19, describing how 50% were up-
skilling within the Council, and 50% were new apprentices. She felt that the 
apprenticeships being offered were diverse across subject and level. She 
summarised and stated that the council were committed to retention of 
apprenticeships, with 50% of the 2017/18 being retained, and 6 permanent 

[...]
pprenticeships were travelling. He felt that parents 
were currently more in favour of their children taking up apprenticeships than 
going to university. Councillor Jefferies added that he felt the report was also 
positive, but asked if the figure of 50% apprentices retained included people 
who had worked for the council before their apprenticeship started. The 
Strategic Lead – HR, Resourcing and Improvement replied that this was not 
the case, and the figure only included new starters that had been retained. 

Page 6



RESOLVED: That: 

1. The Committee noted and commented upon the progress made in the 
areas detailed in this report.

2. The Committee noted and supported the priority areas identified as 
key to continued success in Year 3 as detailed in 3.17 of this report.

10. Grays South Regeneration: Civic Offices Project Position Statement 

The Interim Director Place introduced the report and stated that it had been 
born out of a Full Council motion in July 2019, which had proposed the 
cancellation of the Civic Offices project, and a request from the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for additional information. He stated that 
the report set out the current status of the project and the rationale behind it, 
as well as why the project was the best value option, both financially and for 
the wider regeneration benefits. The Interim Director Place felt that the Civic 
Offices project would encourage other investment in Grays and would 
improve the customer experience. He drew the Committee’s attention to 2.1 
and 2.2 in the report that detailed how the project would meet the wider 
regeneration ambitions and improvements for Grays. He commented that 
£200million was being invested into Grays regeneration, which included the 
proposed investment from New Rivers in the town centre. He also highlighted 
point 2.3 that summarised development in Table A, and the financial benefits 
of the project compared to refurbishment of CO1. He then highlighted 
[...]
ould achieve this, as it was not wholly 
council led, so residents could become pro-active. She stated the team were 
now using quick polls to gauge resident’s opinion, as well as making the 
system more user-friendly by introducing emojis. 

Councillor Jefferies felt it was good to see increased resident engagement, 
and highlighted 2.4 in the report, stating that it was good to see Members 
could get involved and lead, as often they had access to resident’s 
viewpoints. Councillor Duffin asked if there was scope around the petitions 
process, so communities could drive the narrative. The Strategic Lead 
Community Development and Equalities responded that petitions were now 
included on the portal, so it was easy for a resident to raise a petition. She 
added an article had been written by the company who ran the portal, which 
highlighted how well Thurrock were using the system. 

RESOLVED: That:

1. The Committee considered the proposal to develop a new framework 
for community engagement building on the principle of collaboration 
with communities.

2. The Committee made comments to support the scope in this paper 
and the development of this approach.

12. Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Report 2019/20 

The Strategy Manager introduced the report and stated it was the first 
Corporate Performance report in 2019/20, and followed a similar format to 
previous years. She mentioned that following comments made previously at 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, a ‘route to green’ was now 
included for any Key Performance Indicator (KPI) that had missed target, and 
provided additional commentary. 

The Chair felt it was good see the new ‘route to green’ as it was helpful to see 
concrete plans that were being undertaken for KPIs which had not reached 
target, for example the percentage of waste recycled or reused. He felt that 
some KPIs ‘route to green’ was not as detailed as he would like to see, but 
understood this was the first review using this system. He added it was good 
to see the KPI regarding bins collected on the correct day had met its target, 
and was now measured in a different way, so the Committee could see 
month-on-month targets, rather than an overall view. 

Page 11



Councillor Duffin added it was good to see the ‘route to green’ and felt it was a 
good change in formatting. 

RESOLVED: That: 

1. The Committee noted and commented upon the performance of the 
key corporate performance indicators in particular those areas which 
are off target 

2. The Committee identified any areas which require additional 
consideration

13. Work Programme 

No Members or officers had any items to add to the Work Programme.

The meeting finished at 8.13 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 12

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


14 January 2020 ITEM: 5

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Local Council Tax Scheme

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Andy Brittain, Strategic Lead for Revenues and Benefits 

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Corporate Director of Finance, Governance and 
Property

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) helps support council taxpayers who have a low 
income by providing a reduction in the actual amount in Council Tax payable.

On 1 April 2013, LCTS replaced the national Council Tax Benefit Scheme (CTB). 
Unlike CTB, which was wholly funded by Central Government and administered by 
local authorities, for LCTS each council was required to design and implement its 
own scheme against a backdrop of 10% reduction in central funding. 

In order to keep the process as simple and efficient as possible Thurrock and the 
majority of other authorities made the decision to keep the Local Scheme aligned as 
closely as possible to Housing Benefit Legislation, this was to be reconsidered once 
Universal Credit had been fully rolled out. 

Initially, Universal Credit was to be fully implemented for all new and existing 
Working Age claimants by 2017, however this has now been extended nationally and 
the Government’s latest forecast suggests the project will not complete before 2023. 
In view of this, new Housing Benefit legislation is now forming part of the Welfare 
Reform agenda with this benefit continuing until at least 2023. 

The Council is, however, required to consider its scheme annually. The current 
LCTS scheme was implemented on the 1 April 2017 following consultation and was 
subsequently agreed for the 2019/20 financial year with no changes. 

This report provides details of Thurrock’s scheme which is currently considered to be 
fit for purpose. There are therefore no proposals to amend the scheme for 2020/21, 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



however it is proposed a full review is undertaken within 2020/21 and on receipt of 
clarity regarding the future of Universal Credit. 

1. Recommendations:

1.1 To note the analysis of the current scheme;

1.2 To consider the recommendation that no changes are made to the 
current scheme for 2020/21; and

1.3 To undertake a full review of the scheme within 2020/21 once the 
government has confirmed further detail on the future of universal 
credit.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The design of each LCTS scheme must be finalised by the 11th March ahead 
of the relevant year to which it relates. Failure to provide a scheme by this 
date will trigger the implementation of a default government scheme. The 
default scheme would require the council to revert back to the level of support 
that would have been provided under the national Council Tax Benefit 
arrangements. With regards to current caseload, reverting to the national 
scheme would result in an additional cost to Thurrock of circa £1m per 
annum.

2.2 Some components of the LCTS scheme have been d
[...]
ne

Report Author:

Andy Brittain

Strategic Lead for Revenues and Benefits

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



14 January 2020 ITEM: 6

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Mid-Year Corporate Performance Report 2019/20

Wards and communities affected: All Key Decision: Non-key

Report of: 
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications & Customer Services

Accountable Assistant Director: n/a

Accountable Director: 
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications & Customer Services 

This report is public

Executive Summary

This is the mid year corporate performance monitoring report for 2019/20 reporting up 
to the end of September 2019. 

At this midpoint in the year, this is a very positive report as overall three quarters of 
indicators are currently achieving target and 55% are better than the previous year. 
  
This report provides a progress update in relation to the performance of those KPIs, 
including a focus on some specific highlights and challenges. Of particular note are 
the significant achievements in housing satisfaction and the consistently improved and 
on target performance relating to bin collections.  

This report details the statistical evidence the council will use to monitor the progress 
and performance against the council’s priorities. For 2019/20, these set of indicators 
were agreed by Cabinet in July 2019. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 To note and comment upon the performance of the key corporate 
performance indicators in particular those areas which are off target 

1.2 To identify any areas which require additional consideration

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2. Introduction and Background

2.1. The performance of the priority activities of the council is monitored through the 
Corporate Key Performance Indicator (KPI) framework. This provides a mixture 
of strategic and operational indicators. 

2.2. The indicators have been chosen to be as clear and simple to understand as 
possible, whilst balancing th
[...]
tentionally left blank



14 January 2020 ITEM: 7

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Briefing on Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny 
in Local Authorities
Wards and communities affected: 
None

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Lucy Tricker, Democratic Services Officer

Accountable Assistant Director: Tim Hallam, Acting Head of Legal, Assistant 
Director of Law and Governance, and Monitoring Officer

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance, Governance and Property

This report is public

Executive Summary

Following the publication of the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government’s (MHCLG) Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local 
Authorities on 7 May 2019; this report has been published to update and outline 
Members on what the new guidance includes and how Thurrock Council complies 
with it. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Committee note the updated MHCLG Statutory Guidance on 
Overview and Scrutiny in Local Authorities, published in May 2019. 

1.2 That the Committee comment on any aspects of the guidance they 
would like addressed in the ongoing review of the overview and scrutiny 
function. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The MHCLG Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local 
Authorities was issued under Section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 
and Paragraph 2(9) of Schedule 5a to the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009. As it is statutory guidance local 
authorities ‘must have regard’ for the guidance, and must be followed unless 
there is good reason not to. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



2.2 It outlines the role that effective overview and scrutiny should play and defines 
effective overview and scrutiny as:

 Providing a constructive ‘critical friend’ challenge
 Amplifying the voices and concerns of the public
 Being led by independent people who take responsibility for their role
 Driving improvement in public services

3. Issues, Options and Ana
[...]
d Construction Act 2009. As it is statutory guidance local 
authorities ‘must have regard’ for the guidance, and must be followed unless 
there is good reason not to. 

Page 41



7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Roxanne Scanlon
Community Engagement and Project 
Monitoring Officer

This report helps Thurrock Council meet its diversity and equality 
requirements by allowing Thurrock to meet statutory guidelines on overview 
and scrutiny, and therefore allowing greater input by members of the public to 
democratic processes.  

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder, or Impact on Looked After Children)

 N/A

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 N/A

9. Appendices to the report

 Appendix 1: Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government: 
Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities, published 7 May 2019

Report Author:

Lucy Tricker
Democratic Services Officer
Finance, Legal and IT

Page 42



 

May 2019 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

 

 

 

 

Statutory Guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities 

 

Page 43

ltricker
Text Box
Appendix 1




 

 

 

© Crown copyright, 2019 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, 
under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence visit 
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/ 

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/mhclg 

If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at 
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at: 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 14 January 2020 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Oliver Gerrish (Chair), Colin Churchman, Mike 
Fletcher (substitute), Garry Hague, and Elizabeth Rigby 
(substitute) (arrived 19.15)

Apologies: Councillors Gerard Rice and Andrew Jefferies

In attendance: Les Billingham, Assistant Director of Adult Social Care
Sean Clark, Director of Finance, Governance and Property
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications and 
Customer Service
Sarah Welton, Strategy Manager
Lucy Tricker, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

14. Minutes 

The minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 3 
September 2019 were approved as a correct record.

15. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

16. Declaration of Interests 

There were no items of urgent business.

17. Mid-Year Corporate Performance Report 2019/20 

The Chair stated that the agenda would be amended, and this item would be 
heard first. The Director Strategy, Communications and Customer Services 
introduced the report and stated that this was the Quarter 2 performance 
report, which was being heard at this time due to the cancellation of meetings 
because of purdah. She felt that this was a positive report as 74% of Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) had achieved their target, and overall there 
had been a positive direction of travel. She summarised and added that in line 
with a suggestion made earlier in the year by the Committee, any indicators 
that had missed their target included a ‘route to green’, which outlined steps 
being taken to ensure the KPI met its target in the future. 

The Chair opened the debate and highlighted page 25 of the agenda and the 



improvement in the KPI relating to tenant satisfaction. He felt that this was a 
positive KPI as it had exceeded its target and hoped this was partly down to 
focus placed on the KPI by the Committee. The Director of Strategy, 
Communications and Customer Services stated that feedback from tenants 
had been about the lack of communication between the Council and tenants, 
rather than specific repair complaints. She highlighted that because of the 
feedback the Council had started a resident’s newsletter and developed upon 
engagement with the Tenants Excellence Panel, which kept residents up to 
date with any necessary information. She felt this was having a direct impact 
on the KPI, and had therefore increased tenant’s satisfaction. 

The Chair then highlighted page 26 of the agenda and the KPI relating to the 
percentage of bins collected on the correct day and felt it was good to see this 
KPI had also met its target, and added it was good to see a monthly 
breakdown. He then commented on page 31 of the agenda, and the 
percentage of waste recycled, as he felt it was disappointing to see this KPI 
had missed its target, and had shown a negative direction of travel in the 
monthly breakdown. The Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer 
Services responded that a Cross-Party Waste Management Working Group 
had been set-up in relation to recycling and waste management, which was 
currently consulting to get residents feedback on recycling. She added that 
pilot schemes had been tested for particular areas of difficulty, such as 
recycling in flats, to find options that could work across the borough. She also 
commented that Thurrock were running a social media campaign and regular 
press releases, which were tied into national media campaigns to increase 
plastic recycling. The Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer 
Services summarised and mentioned that officers were also going back into 
schools and visiting assemblies, so that 4000 children would receive 
additional education regarding recycling. 

Councillor Fletcher stated that he was pleased to see that ‘routes to green’ 
had been added to the report, as he felt it showed a clear statement of how 
improvement would be achieved. He also asked how the information was 
collected regarding the percentage of tenant satisfaction KPI, and queried 
whether all tenants were surveyed or simply those that had complaints. The 
Strategy Manager replied that it was a random spread of tenants taken by an 
independent survey company, but would clarify the details with the relevant 
officers and reply via email. Councillor Fletcher then discussed the KPI 
regarding the number of library sign-ups and asked if there was a long-term 
library strategy in place, as many young people no longer used them. He also 
asked a question regarding the relevance of the KPI relating to the number of 
permanent admissions of older people to residential care homes. The 
Assistant Director Adult Social Care replied that although libraries had seen a 
large uptake of users, it had also seen large numbers of people become 
inactive, so the KPI had not been met. He added that a libraries strategy had 
been developed which would improve the libraries offer and improve IT 
facilities available, as well as making them more commercially viable and 
financially self-sufficient. He felt that as libraries became more linked with 
community hubs, the uptake of library memberships would increase. The 
Assistant Director Adult Social Care then answered Councillor Fletcher’s 



second question relating to older people in care homes, and stated that in 
recent years the perception of residential care homes and their need in the 
community had changed. He felt that in previous years the Council had 
wanted to reduce the number of people in residential care, as the theory was 
to keep people in their homes for as long as possible, but recently this idea 
had become untenable. He quoted a study which had been undertaken and 
had compared the type of residents in care homes in 2010 and now, which 
had found that people in care homes were now older (often having their first 
admittance over the age of 85) and had more complex care needs. He stated 
that for those people, residential care was appropriate, and so the needs 
profile of people had changed. He commented that Thurrock’s first desire was 
still to keep people in their homes for as long as possible, but felt that it was 
sometimes necessary for people to be in residential care. He felt that although 
the KPI had not met its target, this was not related to poor performance, but 
simply a reality of life that some people needed residential care. He added 
that the KPI also included self-funders, compared to other Councils who did 
not include these people in their figures. 

Councillor Rigby arrived 19.15

Councillor Hague echoed the Chair’s comments that the direction of travel for 
the majority of KPIs was good. He questioned the figures around the recycling 
KPI as he felt these had not made any progress, and asked if the way of 
measuring the KPI had changed. The Strategy Manager replied that the 
measurements had remained the same, but the KPI was dependent on 
numerous factors some of which could not be controlled; one example being 
the weather, for example, a wet month would see reduced garden waste. 
Other factors included recycling in flats and contamination of bins. She added 
that low recycling rates was not just a problem for Thurrock as different 
boroughs and councils had different recycling policies dependent on which 
recycling centre they used, which could be confusing. 

The Chair asked what level of recycling data the council had across the 
borough, and the Strategy Manager replied that the data could be broken 
down by round, and by day, and this helped pinpoint hotspots around the 
borough. She stated that these figures were provided to the Waste 
Management Working Group for their oversight. Councillor Fletcher added 
that he was the Chair of the Waste Management Working Group and had 
seen data relating to why people did not recycle, and their problems regarding 
recycling policies, which he felt would be good for the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to see. He added that a successful pilot had been run 
to tackle recycling in flats, which had seen positive results. Councillor Rigby 
added that at the previous Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, a detailed report on recycling had been presented, and felt it 
would be useful for the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to see 
the minutes of this meeting. Councillor Churchman added that education 
regarding recycling was important, particularly around contamination and 
types of plastic that could be recycled. 

The Chair then highlighted page 29 of the agenda and the KPI relating to the 



number of places accessed by two year olds for early years education, and 
asked what the policy was on expanding placements at settings. The 
Assistant Director Adult Social Care replied that he would consult with officers 
and would answer via email. He mentioned that the performance of this KPI 
was dependent on the season, as over summer there was lots of movement 
of children, which settled down in September when children took up their 
places. He stated that the Quarter 3 figures showed that 80% of places had 
been accessed by two year olds, which showed improvement and met the KPI 
target. 

RESOLVED: That: 

1. The Committee noted and commented upon the performance of the 
key corporate performance indicators, in particular those areas which 
are off target. 

2. The Committee identified any areas which required additional 
consideration.

18. Local Council Tax Scheme 

The Director of Finance, Governance and Property introduced the report and 
stated that this was an annual report that had to be agreed by Council, even 
though the scheme had seen no changes. He stated that Thurrock followed 
the national approach that mirrored benefit regulations, but as central 
government had slowed the work on Universal Credit, changes could not be 
made until 2020/21. He added that a more detailed report would be brought 
before the Committee once regulations had been agreed, which would 
hopefully be early in the next municipal year and would go to public 
consultation. 

The Chair asked what the proposed review would look like, and what the 
outcomes of the review would be. The Director of Finance, Governance and 
Property replied that the report would include any changes to housing benefit 
regulations, and the report would be brought before Committee to discuss 
those changes and options. He added that the review would then be signed-
off by Cabinet, with consultation being based around comments from both 
scrutiny and the Executive. 

RESOLVED: That: 

1. The Committee noted the analysis of the current scheme.

2. The Committee considered the recommendation that no changes are 
made to the current scheme for 2020/21.

3. The Committee agreed to undertake a full review of the scheme within 
2020/21 once the government had confirmed further detail on the future 
of universal credit.



19. Briefing on Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local 
Authorities 

The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and stated that it 
summarised the recently published Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government statutory guidance on overview and scrutiny, and 
discussed how it related to Thurrock. She commented that as it was statutory 
guidance, local authorities must have regard for it, which is why it was being 
brought before the Committee. She stated that any comments relating to the 
guidance could also be included in the ongoing scrutiny review if Members 
wished. 

The Chair felt this was a good report, and felt that the relationship between 
the Executive and scrutiny would be improved by the introduction of an 
Executive-Scrutiny Protocol, which would ensure scrutiny could make an 
impact, work was collaborative, and scrutiny could be a part of the decision-
making process. The Chair added that co-opting technical experts onto 
scrutiny committee’s was also an idea that should be considered as they 
could provide additional input into the scrutiny process. The Chair 
summarised and stated that Members could email Democratic Services once 
they had digested the report and if they had any comments for the ongoing 
scrutiny review. 

RESOLVED: That: 

1. The Committee noted the updated MHCLG Statutory Guidance on 
Overview and Scrutiny in Local Authorities, published in May 2019. 

2. The Committee commented on any aspects of the guidance they 
would like addressed in the ongoing review of the overview and scrutiny 
function.

20. Work Programme 

The Chair stated that the Communications Strategy was being moved to the 
first meeting of the municipal year, to allow an LGA Peer Review to take place 
in February/March that would include residents, Members and local 
newspaper editors.

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR



DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

